RESOLUTION NO, 2013-01

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA APPROVING THE VOLUNTARY COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MEXICO BEACH AND THE BAY COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE FOR ROUTINE LAW ENFORCEMENT MATTERS WHICH CROSS JURISDICTIONAL LINES.

WHEREAS, the City of Mexico Beach is attempting to lease a building for use as City offices, including the Mexico Beach Police Department; and

WHEREAS, the building in question is contiguous to the City of Mexico Beach municipal limits but located on an enclave; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mexico Beach wishes to resolve any questions regarding law enforcement jurisdiction should this building be leased; and

WHEREAS, the Bay County Sheriff's Office is willing to enter into a Voluntary Cooperation Agreement with the City of Mexico Beach Police Department to resolve these questions;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA:

That the City Council of the City of Mexico Beach, Florida approves the Voluntary Cooperation Agreement, attached herewith, between the City of Mexico Beach Police Department and the Bay County Sheriff's Office.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

INTRODUCED and **PASSED** at a City Council Meeting this 12th day of February, 2013.

CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, FL

William A. Cathey, Mayor

ATTEST:

Deborah A. McLeod, Čity Clerk